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                         J U D G E M E N T

1. Brief  facts  of  the case of  the complainant side are that 

complainant Shri G.K. Choudhury, Inspector of Factories, made 

an  Inspection  at  Poddar  Rubber  Industries,  situated  at  Pub 

Boragaon on 6.4.09.  One Nathmal Choudhury was present at 

the time of his inspection.  During inspection the Inspector of 



Factories detected a number of violations of various provisions of 

the Factories Act, 1948 (here in after referred to as the said Act) 

and Factories Rules, 1950 (here in after referred to as the said 

Rules).  During inspection, the Inspector of Factories even found 

that the occupier had not applied for the renewal of the factory 

license, nor stopped the manufacturing process.  He also found 

more  workers,  than  it  is  shown  in  the  licence.   Further  the 

Inspector  also  noticed  that  the  Test  Certificate  of  the 

Compressor  was  not  obtained.   He  also  noticed  that  the 

ventilation system of the factory was poor and observed that the 

mechanical ventilation system needed to be adopted to prevent 

health hazard and to keep the temperature range in between the 

comfortable Zone.  The inspector also observed that the safety 

committee  was  not  set  up and factory  management  failed  to 

produce  the  registers  on  demand.  He  further  noted  that  the 

abstract of Factories Act and Rules in Form No. 20 was not found 

displayed at the main gate.  He made the observations  in  his 

Inspection Note and sent the copy of the inspection report to the 

occupier and the manager of the said industry.  As no step was 

taken,  reminder  was  issued  to  the  said  manager  and  the 

occupier of the said factory and ultimately as the manager and 

the  occupier  failed  to  take  rectification  measures,  he  was 

compelled to lodge the Offence Report, stating that there was 

breach of Rule 101 of the said Rules for which he is liable to be 

punished U/S 92 of the said Act.  

2. On the basis of the said Offence Report, the present 

complaint  case  was  registered  and  cognizance  was  taken. 

Accused  Anup  Poddar,  being  the  occupier  of  the  said  Poddar 

Rubber Industry, entered appearance before the court.  Copies 

of the relevant documents were furnished to him.  Particulars of 

offence regarding the breach of Rule 101 of the said Rules, which 

is  punishable  U/S  92  of  the  said  Act  was  explained  to  the 

accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and stood to face 

the trial.  

3. In  course  of  trial,  the  complainant  side  examined 

Shri  Gopal  Krishna  Choudhury,  Inspector  of  Factories,  as  the 

2



sole witness for the complainant side.  He also exhibited a few 

documents.  Defence plea was of complete denial of any guilt 

and the defence adduced no evidence on its behalf.  Statement 

of the accused person was recorded U/S 313 Cr.P.C.  I heard 

argument advanced by the learned counsel for the parties.

4.         The points for determination:  

(I) Whether  the  accused  person  committed  the 

breach  of  Rule  101  of  the  said  Rule  by  not 

complying  with  the  directions  given  in  the 

Inspection  Report,  dated  21.4.09  and  the 

subsequent reminders ?

(II) If  so,  whether  the  accused  person  is  guilty  of 

offence punishable U/S 92 of the Factories Act?

Decision and reasons thereof:

5. I have gone carefully  through the entire  evidence, 

both oral and documentary.

6.     P.W.1 Gopal Krishna Choudhury is the sole witness 

for  the  complainant  side.   He  was  the  Inspector  of  Factories 

under the said Act on the relevant date.  His testimony is that on 

6.4.09  he  went  to  Poddar  Rubber  Industry,  situated  at  Pub 

Boragaon for inspection.  His testimony reveals that he found 

one Nathmal Choudhury in that office, who informed that one 

Mohendralal Sharma is the Manager of the industry and accused 

Anup Poddar is the proprietor.  His testimony also reveals that 

he  disclosed  his  identity  to  said  Nathmal  Choudhury  and 

demanded the  Factory  License.   He added that  said  Nathmal 

Choudhury showed the Factory licence to him and the number of 

the licence was KAM/1044.  He testified that said licence was not 

renewed for the year 2009, although manufacturing process was 

going on without stop.  He further added that as per the licence, 

there should have been 16 numbers of workers in the factory, 

but he found 19 numbers of workers there.  He also testified that 

the compressor machine is required to be checked in every 6 

months, but said Nathmal Choudr could not show any document 
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of  such  checking.   He  further  added  that  on  seeing  the 

ventilation  system,  he  found  that  there  was  necessity  of 

installation  of  mechanical  ventilation,  but  that  was  not 

introduced.  He added that as a result of the same, the inside of 

the factory was covered with black smoke.  He further added 

that if a person is to work in that circumstance, it would cause 

disease to  the  workers.   He also  added that  no register  was 

maintained showing wages of the worker, Leave Book, Accident 

Register,  Lime Wash Register etc.  He added that none could 

inform about any accident that occurred in the said factory due 

to absence of any such register.  He also added that no notice 

was  hanged  in  Form-20.   He also  added that  as  per  section 

41(B)(4) of the said Act, the occupier  has to maintain front side 

emergency  place,  but  that  was  not  constructed,  nor  any 

approval  was  taken for  running synthetic  rubber  factory.   No 

health  safety  policy was maintained there.   He further  added 

that no record was maintained showing the health condition of 

the workers and the cleanliness was also not maintained said as 

per section 11 of  the said Act.   He added that there was no 

provision for vacuum cleaner or fire fighter and no record had 

been maintained regarding the checking of drinking water for the 

workers.   He added that no half  yearly or annual return was 

submitted on behalf  of the occupier.   The witness also added 

that there was no fencing in front of the puffing machine.  Thus 

as per the testimony of the said witness, the occupier of the said 

factory did not maintain the health safety measures, registers 

and  other  measures  required  under  the  said  Act  and  Rules, 

framed there under.  It is also evident that the occupier of the 

factory continued the process of manufacture without renewal of 

the license.  

7. Now the testimony of the witness also reveals that 

after inspection of the said factory, he prepared the Inspection 

Report and sent a copy of the Inspection Report to the occupier 

Anup Poddar vide registered post.  He proved Ext-1 as the said 

Inspection  Report  and  Ext-1(1)  as  his  signature.   He  further 

proved Ext-2 as the postal receipt showing sending of the said 
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Inspection Report  to  the  occupier  on 21.4.09.   During  cross-

examination the witness did not admit the receipt of the said 

Inspection Report.  But Ext-2 is the postal receipt which shows 

that the report was sent to the proper address of the occupier 

Anup Poddar.  Although A/D Card was not received back, as the 

Inspection  Report  was  sent  to  the  proper  address  through 

registered post, the presumption will go in favour of due service 

of the same U/S 27 of the General Clauses Act.  The witness 

further added that thereafter on two other occasions he sent two 

reminders to the authority.  He proved Ext-3 as the reminder 

and  Ext-4  is  the  postal  receipt.   He  further  proved  Ext-5  as 

another reminder and Ext-6 is the postal receipt.  Now the Ext-3 

was sent to the Manager of the Poddar Rubber Industries and 

Ext-5 was issued to the occupier of the said factory.  Ext-6 also 

shows that it was sent to the proper address and it was sent by 

registered post to the accused person.  Now the witness stated 

that  in spite  of  receipt  of  the Inspection Report,  the accused 

person  neither  submitted  any  reply  nor  made  the  necessary 

correction and thereby violated the Rule 101 of the said Rules.  

8. The  witness  during  cross-examination  also  stated 

specifically that he did not make the manager as party because 

he could not ascertain properly who the manager was.  He also 

added that no annual or half yearly return was submitted and 

the name of the manager also could not be ascertained.  During 

cross-examination,  he  further  added  that  in  the  license  the 

proprietor  Anup  Poddar  was  shown  as  the  proprietor  of  the 

factory and as such he was named as the occupier.  

9. The learned defence counsel Mr. Alam argued at length on 

the  point  that  the  Inspection  Note  was  not  received  by  the 

accused  person,  nor  reminder  was  received  by  the  accused 

person.  But section 101 of the said Act provides: 

“  Exemption  of  occupier  or  manager  from 

liability in certain cases. Where the occupier or manager of 

a factory is charged with an offence punishable under this 

Act, he shall be entitled, upon complaint duly made by him 

and on giving to the prosecutor not less than three clear 
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days' notice in writing of his intention so to do, to have any 

other  person  whom  he  charges  as  the  actual  offender 

brought before the Court at the time appointed for hearing 

the charge; and if, after the commission of the offence has 

been proved, the occupier or manager of the factory, as 

the case may be, proves to the satisfaction of the Court-- 

(a) that he has used due diligence to enforce the execution 

of this Act, and 

(b) that the said other person committed the offence in 

question without his knowledge, consent or connivance,- 

that  other  person shall  be convicted of  the offence and 

shall  be liable to the like punishment as if  he were the 

occupier or manager of the factory, and the occupier or 

manager, as the case may be, shall  be discharged from 

any  liability  under  this  Act  in  respect  of  such  offence: 

………… Provided further that, if the person charged as the 

actual  offender  by  the  occupier  or  manager  cannot  be 

brought before the Court at the time appointed for hearing 

the charge, the Court shall adjourn the hearing from time 

to time for a period not exceeding three months and if by 

the end of the said period the person charged as the actual 

offender cannot still be brought before the Court, the Court 

shall proceed to hear the charge against the occupier or 

manager and shall, if the offence be proved, convict the 

occupier or manager.” 

  But  after  appearance  before  this  court,  the  accused 

person remained silent and did not named any other person as 

the actual offender or did not inform that he used due diligence 

to enforce the execution of the said Act. 

10. Secondly, although Mr. Alam argued at length that 

Anup Poddar was not the occupier of the factory at the relevant 

point  of  time,  the  Factory  Inspector  by  adducing  evidence 

discharged his burden to establish the fact that said Anup Poddar 

was the proprietor of the factory and the occupier of the same. 

He stated specifically that the factory license was in the name of 
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accused  Anup  Poddar.   Thus,  he  shifted  the  burden  to  the 

accused person.  But the accused person did not adduce any 

evidence to establish that he was the actual offender.  He also 

never denied by adducing evidence that the observation made 

by the Factory Inspector was not correct.  I, therefore, find that 

the  complainant  has  fairly  discharged  his  burden to  establish 

that  the  accused  person  was  the  occupier  of  Poddar  Rubber 

Industry at the relevant point of time and the factory was lacking 

of the requirements as per the provisions laid down in the said 

Act.   He  further  discharged  his  burden  to  establish  that  the 

occupier failed to comply with the requirements as stated in the 

Inspection  Report  by  the  said  Factory  Inspector.   It  is  also 

proved that the compliance report was not submitted which is 

gross  violence  of  Rule  101  of  the  said  Rules.  Thus,  in  my 

considered opinion the complainant has established the guilt of 

the accused person U/S 92 of the Factories Act.

11. In  result,  accused  Anup  Poddar  is  held  guilty  of 

offence  under  section  92  of  the  Factories  Act,  1948  and 

accordingly he is convicted under the said section of law.  

12. Heard the convict on the point of sentence. 

13. The record speaks  that  there  is  no other  previous 

record of any conviction of the convict.  Considering all the facts, 

the  convict  is  sentenced  to  pay  a  fine  of  Rs.  10,000/-  (ten 

thousand), i/d, to S.I. for 30 (thirty) days.  The amount of fine, 

if realized, will go to the State Exchequer.   

14. Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 

23rd day of April, 2012.  
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Dictated & corrected by me:

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Kamrup, Guwahati.

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Kamrup, Guwahati.

Typed by:
U. Talukdar, Stenographer.



Accused present. 

Judgement  prepared  in  separate  sheets  and 

pronounced  in  the  open  court  and  the  same  is 

enclosed with the record.

Accused Anup Poddar is held guilty of offence 

under  section  92  of  the  Factories  Act,  1948  and 

accordingly he is convicted under the said section of 

law.  

Heard the convict on the point of sentence. 

The  record  speaks  that  there  is  no  other 

previous  record  of  any  conviction  of  the  convict. 

Considering all the facts, the convict is sentenced to 

pay a fine of Rs. 10,000/- (ten thousand), i/d, to S.I. 

for 30 (thirty) days.  The amount of fine, if realized, 

will go to the State Exchequer.   
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CJM(K)

23.4.12


